1	File No. 15-397
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	(ITEM) From Corporation Counsel, recommending payment in the amount of \$40,000 through General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA) revenues to the Trust Account of Todd Korb in settlement of the personal injury claim of Michael Baars against GMIA and Milwaukee County resulting from a March 13, 2013, incident, by recommending adoption of the following:
9	A RESOLUTION
10 11 12 13 14	WHEREAS, on March 13, 2013, Michael Baars, a resident of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, was struck by a vehicle driven by a Milwaukee County (County) employee on South Howell Avenue at General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA); and
15 16	WHEREAS, as a result of the accident, Mr. Baars filed a claim against the County and GMIA seeking damages for injuries allegedly sustained in the accident; and
17 18 19	WHEREAS, Mr. Baars incurred medical expenses attributable to the accident in excess of \$20,000; and
20 21 22	WHEREAS, the parties engaged in settlement discussions; and
22 23 24 25 26	WHEREAS, the settlement agreement provides for a release of all claims against GMIA and the County in return for a payment through GMIA revenues in the amount of \$40,000 to the "Trust Account of Todd Korb"; and
20 27 28	WHEREAS, the Office of Corporation Counsel recommends this settlement; and
29 30 31	WHEREAS, the Committee on Judiciary, Safety, and General Services, at its meeting of June 11, 2015, recommended adoption of Corporation Counsel's request (vote 7-0); now, therefore,
32 33 34 35 36	BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the payment through General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA) revenues of \$40,000 to the "Trust Account of Todd Korb" in exchange for a full and complete release of all claims against GMIA and Milwaukee County.
37 38 39 40 41	ag 05/28/15 Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2015\June\JSGS\Resolutions\15-397.docx